IDDLESEX
ATER COMPANY

October 5, 2023

Via Electronic Mail

Honorable Sherri Golden

Secretary of the Board

New Jersey Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350

Re:  Inthe Matter of the Petition of Middlesex Water Company for
Approval To Change The Levels of Its Purchased Water Adjustment
Clause Pursuant to N.J.A.C. 14:9-7.1, et seq.
BPU Docket No. WR22030138
OAL Docket No. PUC 02047-2022S

Dear Secretary Golden:

Enclosed please find attached for filing Petitioner Middlesex Water Company’s (“Middlesex” or
the “Company”) revised tariff pages re-setting the level of the purchased water adjustment clause
(PWAC) previously approved in the above-referenced proceeding first pursuant to the Board’s Order on
Emergency Relief Motion For Interim Rates issued on September 28, 2022 and then again pursuant to
the Board’s Decision and Order Adopting Initial Decision issued on August 16, 2023.

Specifically, through this submission Middlesex intends to re-set the current levels of its PWAC
to $0 per thousand cubic feet for its Rate Schedule No. 1 (General Water Service) customers and $0.00
per million gallons for its Rate Schedule No. 5 (Service Under Contract) customers effective October 9,

2023.

Please contact me at (732) 638-7506 or jkooper@middlesexwater.com with any questions or
concerns with respect to this filing.

Very truly yours,

JaS/ L. Kooper
Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

Attachments

cc: Service List



Updated: 07-22-22

In the Matter of the Petition of Middlesex Water Company for
Approval to Change The Levels of its Purchased Water Adjustment Clause

BPU Docket No. WR22030138
OAL Docket No. PUC 2047-2022S

~ Service List A ~

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

Jay L. Kooper

Middlesex Water Company
485C Route One South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
jkooper@middlesexwater.com

A. Bruce O’Connor

Middlesex Water Company
485C Route One South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
aboconnor@middlesexwater.com

Robert J. Capko

Middlesex Water Company
485C Route One South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
rcapko@middlesexwater.com

Tracy Tyrell

Middlesex Water Company
ttyrell@middlesexwater.com
(electronic only)

Yvonne Nieto

Middlesex Water Company
ynieto@middlesexwater.com
(Electronic only)

Michele Tilley

Middlesex Water Company
485C Route One South

Suite 400

Iselin, NJ 08830
mtilley@middlesexwater.com

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES/DIVISION OF LAW

Carmen Diaz, Acting Secretary
Board of Public Utilities
Secretary

44 South Clinton Ave., Suite 314
PO Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
carmen.diaz@bpu.nj.gov

Pamela Owen

Division of Law

Public Utilities Section

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street

Trenton, NJ 08625
Pamela.Owen@]law.njoag.gov

Kofi Ocansey

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water

44 South Clinton Ave., 9" Floor
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Kofi.Ocansey@bpu.nj.gov

Michael Kammer

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water

44 South Clinton Ave., 9" Floor
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625

Mike kammer@bpu.nj.cov

Meliha Arnautovic, DAG
Division of Law

Public Utilities Section

R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street

P.O.Box 112

Trenton, NJ 08625

Meliha. Arnautovic@law.njoag.gov

David Schmitt

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water

44 South Clinton Ave., 9" Floor
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
David.Schmitt@bpu.nj.gov

Andrew Tuzzo

Board of Public Utilities
Division of Water

44 South Clinton Ave., 9" Floor
P.O. Box 350

Trenton, NJ 08625
Andrew.Tuzzo@bpu.nj.gov
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DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

Brian Lipman, Esq.

Director

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4" Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Susan McClure, Esq.
Managing Attorney

Water & Wastewater

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street - 4th Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
smcclure@rpa.nj.gcov

Emily Smithman, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street — 4™ Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
esmithman@rpa.nj.gov

Marilyn Silva

Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
P.O. Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625
msilva@rpa.nj.gov

* Electronic Mail Only

Robert Henkes

Henkes Consulting

7 Sunset Road

Old Greenwich, CT 06870
rhenkes@optonline.net

Christine Juarez, Esq.
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street — 4™ Floor
Trenton, NJ 08625
cjuarez(@rpa.nj.gov

INTERVENORS
Michael R. Burns, Esq. Jonathan Capp Kurt Eifert, P.E.
Rainone Coughlin Minchello, LLC Business Administrator Engineering Project Manager
555 U.S. Highway 1 South, Suite 440 | Township of Marlboro Township of Marlboro
Iselin, NJ 08830 1979 Township Drive 1979 Township Drive

mburns@njrcmlaw.com

Marlboro, NJ 07746
jcapp@marlboro-nj.gov

Marlboro, NJ 07746
KEifert@marlboro-nj.cov

Michael Roy, P.E.

Old Bridge Municipal Utilities Auth.
15 Throckmorton Ln

Old Bridge, NJ 08857
mroy(@obmua.com

David Fox

Raftelis Financial Consultants
(Consultant for OBMUA)
dfox@raftelis.com

Zachary Green
Raftelis Financial Consultants
(Consultant for OBMUA)

zereen(@raftelis.com

Lou Rainone, Esq. Lori Russo Matt Manchisi
Rainone Coughlin Minchello, LLC Chief Financial Officer Kimley Horn
555 U.S. Highway 1 South, Ste 440 Marlboro Township (Consultant for OBMUA)

Iselin, NJ 08830
Irainone@njrcmlaw.com

Irusso@marlboro-nj.ecov

Matt. manchisi@kimley-horn.com




MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY

B.P.U.No. 1 - WATER

MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY
TARIFF
for

WATER SERVICE

Applicable in
ALL TERRITORY SUPPLIED BY THE COMPANY

IN CUMBERLAND, MIDDLESEX, MONMOUTH AND UNION COUNTIES

Date of Issue: March 15, 2022 Effective for service
Rendered on and after:
Issued by: Dennis W. Doll, President
485C Route 1 South October 9, 2023
Suite 400
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-0452

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Board of Public Utilities, State of New Jersey dated August 16, 2023, in
Docket No. WR22030138.



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 33A
Cancelling
B.P.U. No. 1 - WATER Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 33A

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 1 (Continued)

GENERAL WATER SERVICE — GS

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PWAC) CHARGES

A charge of $0.00 per thousand cubic feet will be made to recover the increased purchased water costs.

Date of Issue: March 15, 2022 Effective for service
Rendered on and after:
Issued by: Dennis W. Doll, President
485C Route 1 South October 9, 2023
Suite 400
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-0452

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Board of Public Utilities, State of New Jersey, dated August 16, 2023, in
Docket No.WR22030138.



MIDDLESEX WATER COMPANY Seventeenth Revised Sheet No. 40A
Cancelling

B.P.U. No. 1 - WATER Sixteenth Revised Sheet No. 40A

RATE SCHEDULE NO. 5

SERVICE UNDER CONTRACT - SC

PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE (PWAC) CHARGES

A charge of $0.00 per million gallons will be made to recover the increased purchased water costs.

Date of Issue: March 15, 2022 Effective for service
Rendered on and after:
Issued by: Dennis W. Doll, President
485C Route 1 South October 9, 2023
Suite 400
Iselin, New Jersey 08830-0452

Filed pursuant to an Order of the Board of Public Utilities, State of New Jersey dated August 16, 2023, in
Docket No. WR22030138.



